
 

 

APPG on Mental Health inquiry into 
the Five Year Forward View for 
Mental Health 
Thank you for giving The King’s Fund the opportunity to contribute to the inquiry into the 
Five Year Forward View for Mental Health consultation. Please find below our response to 
the questions raised by the Committee.   

Response to question 1 (Where has the Five Year Forward View for Mental 
Health made the biggest impacts and where could they go further?) 

Our engagement with providers has highlighted developments as a result of The five year 
forward view for mental health (Forward View for Mental Health) in relation to perinatal 
mental health services, CORE 24 liaison psychiatry services and the programme to 
support new models of care to deliver specialised commissioning.  

Workforce is the biggest challenge to delivering the Forward View for Mental Health. In 
many cases, there are simply not enough staff to recruit and insufficient staff with the 
skills to deliver evidence-based treatment. We have heard from some local areas, that 
recommendations such as expanding community-based treatment for children and young 
people, liaison and perinatal psychiatry, are being achieved by training existing staff 
without adding to the headcount. This means capacity within the service is not increasing 
and existing staff are expected to add to their current role.   

Our own work on workforce pressures in mental health supports this feedback.  

www.kingsfund.org.uk/publications/funding-staffing-mental-health-providers    

www.kingsfund.org.uk/blog/2018/03/transforming-children-young-people-mental-health-
provision   
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Response to question 2 (What should any new mental health strategy 
post 2021 focus on?)   

The focus of the Forward View for Mental Health on specific issues and targets to 
strengthen specific models of care was welcome. However, in practice these represent 
components of a wider system. Crisis Resolution and Home Treatment teams, for 
example, play an important role gatekeeping hospital admission but their ability to 
prevent crises is limited without the support of effective community mental health teams. 
Furthermore, it is important that investment in individual services, such as Improving 
Access to Psychological Services for Physical Health is additional to, and not at the 
expense of, other approaches that may have equal value in different settings.   

With this in mind, we believe that any new mental health strategy should include a focus 
on the core offer of mental health services. This should consider pathways of care, 
including the function and quality of care within inpatient wards, and the role and 
effectiveness of community mental health teams.  

A second area for inclusion is primary care mental health. There is increasing focus at a 
local level on developing primary care mental health provision to respond to pressures in 
primary and secondary care, and to offer a better service to people who currently ‘fall into 
the gap’ between the two. In practice, there is a lot of local innovation but a lack of 
national policy narrative and opportunities for sharing learning. Key questions include: 
What does mental health expertise in primary care look like? And what should the 
interface between primary care and the core offer in secondary mental health services 
look like? 

The final area that a new mental health strategy should focus on is prevention. Support 
for prevention formed one of the key recommendations of the Forward View for Mental 
Health, but the strategy fell short in identifying specific actions or funding to support 
delivery at a local level. Work undertaken by Public Health England as part of the 
Prevention Concordat has highlighted the effectiveness of some interventions, such as 
parenting support, and a future strategy should seek to build on this work, setting a level 
of national ambition. Our own work on public health spending has shown that funding for 
public health is tighter than ever, resulting in trade-offs between different areas of 
spending.   

www.kingsfund.org.uk/blog/2018/01/local-government-spending-public-health-cuts   

The commitment to parity of esteem applies equally to public health as it does to mental 
health services and any future strategy to support public mental health and prevention 
must come with additional investment to enable local areas to deliver on their 
commitments. 
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Response to question 3 (How can we better scrutinise the implementation 
of the Five Year Forward View for Mental Health and what role can the 
public, Government, policy makers, Arms’ Length Bodies and 
parliamentarians play?) 

Funding 

The majority of investment outlined in the Forward View for Mental Health is committed to 
service improvements delivered by NHS mental health providers. However, our analysis 
shows that many have not seen increases in their income and the increases have not kept 
pace with inflation.  

www.kingsfund.org.uk/publications/funding-staffing-mental-health-providers   

NHS England provides assurance that CCGs are meeting their funding commitments for 
the Forward View for Mental Health through the Mental health Investment Standard 
(MHIS), which requires each CCG to increase investment in mental health services in line 
with their overall increase in allocation each year. In 2016/17, 85 per cent of CCGs met 
this commitment. Concerns exist over what CCGs categorise as mental health spending 
and NHS England has committed to further measures including auditing CCG spending 
plans in 2017/18 and working with NHS Improvement to audit NHS mental health provider 
income in 2018/19, suggesting these concerns are shared by national bodies.   

There is no definitive source of data on whether funding to implement the Forward View 
for Mental Health is being spent as outlined in the plan. Our work has highlighted gaps in 
transparency, and in response we have seen the publication of further data at a national 
level including, most recently, spending on specialised services.   

• There is a continued need to push for greater transparency and, if NHS bodies 
are confident regarding their assurance processes, there should be an 
expectation of that information will be shared more widely. This transparency 
may include funding allocated from NHS England to individual CCGs for mental 
health; CCG mental health spending plans; publication of the findings of the 
forthcoming audit of NHS mental health provider income. 

As our analysis highlights, creating the Sustainability and Transformation Fund (STF) in 
2016/17 resulted in £1.8 million of NHS funding being allocated centrally to providers that 
achieved an agreed financial control total. This fund was established from core NHS 
funding, the result of which has been lower funding growth for CCGs. As a consequence, 
individual CCGs may meet the requirements of the MHIS but overall growth for mental 
health is limited by so much funding being routed through the STF.   

• Although mental health providers benefit from the STF, it is overwhelmingly 
targeted at acute providers and the money in sustainability funds has increased 
to £2.8 billion in 2018/19. There is a need for ALBs to consider the ongoing 
impact of the STF. Critically this needs to include an assessment of whether 
planned investment under the MHIS is sufficient to deliver the Forward View for 
Mental Health plan.   
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Data 

Our research highlights ongoing issues with data quality in mental health.  
www.kingsfund.org.uk/publications/mental-health-under-pressure 
www.kingsfund.org.uk/blog/2017/12/mental-health-act-data  

The Forward View for Mental Health dashboard represents a positive development in 
monitoring implementation. While valuable, this dataset is essentially still in development 
and, as the dashboard indicates, there are caveats associated with many of the indicators 
limiting their value for effectively monitoring improvement. Publication of the dashboard 
has been subject to significant delays and, currently, data is only available up to Q2 
2017/18.   

• In supporting delivery of the Forward View for Mental Health recommendations 
the quality of data populating the dashboard should be made a priority, and 
expectations around the timely publication of this data should be comparable to 
those in other areas of health care.   

• There is an onus on stakeholders, including parliamentarians, to engage with the 
data at a local level and challenge when data is not available and when local 
provision does not reflect the expectations outlined.  

Workforce 

There are ongoing concerns about the availability of sufficiently trained and skilled staff to 
deliver the recommendations. The workforce plan to deliver the Forward View for Mental 
Health was published a year after the implementation plan and highlighted the 
considerable challenges around meeting demand.   

The fragmented nature of workforce planning and the multiple actions outlined in the 
Health Education England plan to meet the workforce requirements of the Forward View 
for Mental Health mean it is very difficult to track progress. Our analysis of CQC inspection 
reports highlighted how staff shortages were resulting in some providers staffing one 
service at the expense of another, compromising quality of care in the process.   

www.kingsfund.org.uk/publications/funding-staffing-mental-health-providers   

• There is a need for greater transparency on workforce numbers and detail around 
how the requirements for the Forward View for Mental Health are being met. This 
must include an assessment of the different actions being taken to meet 
workforce requirements providing an opportunity to monitor progress. Previous 
work to develop early intervention in psychosis access standards comprised 
regional audits of provision including current and future workforce requirements. 
This information was subsequently shared more widely and a similar process with 
components of the delivery plan could support greater transparency around the 
scale of the challenge.   
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Understanding change within a system of care 

There is an inherent interdependency between mental health services. With constraints on 
funding and workforce there are risks that improvements in specific areas outlined in the 
Forward View for Mental Health come at the expense of other important mental health 
services. Our work to examine the impact of workforce pressures highlighted the value of 
triangulating data and learning.   

• In scrutinising implementation of the Forward View for Mental Health there is a 
need to ensure that the work of ALBs is aligned as are the emerging findings of 
their activities.   

• Our work in this area has in part stemmed from notable disparities between the 
narrative of national bodies and that on the ground around progress. Both staff 
and the public play an important role in highlighting how the aims of the Forward 
View for Mental Health are being translated at a local level and importantly the 
impact this is having on care. ALBs and parliamentarians should ensure such 
feedback is collected and acted on.  
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